MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 359

Chapter 359.

An Act to cede to the United States of America, jurisdiction over certain lands.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That there be, and hereby is, ceded to the United States of Jurisdiction America, jurisdiction over the following described parcels of land: first, the ledge known and described on page two hun- States. dred and eleven, division A, Atlantic Coast Pilot, second edition, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, as Goose Rocks, surmounted by an iron spindle, wholly submerged at high tide, with an exposed area of two thousand feet at low tide. and being about four hundred yards from the westerly end of Stimpson's island, Knox county, Maine, and second, the rock known and described on page two hundred and eleven, division A, Atlantic Coast Pilot, second edition, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, as a high, bare rock, about threeeighths of a mile from the southerly shore of Stimpson's island, having an area of about sixteen hundred feet, in Knox county, Maine, provided, however, that this cession of juris- -proviso. diction is granted and made upon the express condition that the state of Maine shall retain a concurrent jurisdiction with the United States, in and over said tracts of land and every portion thereof, so far that all process, civil or criminal, issuing under the authority of said state, or any officers thereof, may be executed by the proper officers thereof, upon any persons amenable to the same, within the limits and extent of said tracts of land, in like manner and to like effect as if the said jurisdiction had not been ceded.

-description.

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 360.

An Act additional to Chapter two hundred and forty-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, incorporating the North Franklin Telephone and Telegraph Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The North Franklin Telephone and Telegraph Company Company, incorporated by the legislature of eighteen hun-authorized to extend line. dred and eighty-three, is hereby authorized to locate, con-

Снар. 361

struct and operate its lines of telephone and telegraph, from any point in the town of Strong, southerly to any point in the town of Farmington, on the same terms and conditions as are specified in the act to which this is additional.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 361.

An Act to amend the charter of Madison Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 2, ch. 8, Special Laws of 1887, amended. SECT. 1. Section two of chapter eight of the private and special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven is hereby amended, so that the same shall read as follows:

Authorized to raise money.

'SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby empowered at any legal meeting called for that purpose, or at the annual meeting to raise money not exceeding, however, in any one year one-half of one per cent on a dollar, of the valuation of the property, within the limits of said territory, for organizing and maintaining a fire department, for the purchase and repair of apparatus, for the extinguishment of fires, for a supply of water for fire and other municipal purposes, for lighting streets, for sidewalks, for sewers, for night watch and for a police force.'

—purposes.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 369.

An Act to authorize Albert H. Wentworth, Thomas L. Holmes and Charles W. Hume, to extend their wharf into tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A. II. Wentworth, et. als., authorized to extend wharf in L'obbinston. Sect. 1. Albert H. Wentworth, Thomas L. Holmes and Charles W. Hume, their heirs and assigns, are hereby author-